3500 J. Org. Chem. 1 1989,54, 3500-3504
147.3, 141.5, 127.1, 125.7, 122.6, 110.8, 108.8, 108.6, 64.3, 64.00,
64.07, 47.3, 43.7, 39.5, 35.6, 33.6, 31.3, 30.9, 26.1, 26.0, 22.5, 18.5;
MS 374 (M+, lo), 99 (C5H,02, 100). Anal. Calcd for C23H3404:
C, 73.75; H, 9.17. Found: C, 73.82; H, 9.22.
1- (4,4- (Et hy1enedioxy)-2-( 2-hydroxyet hyl)-%-methyl-
cyclohexyl)-3-(5,5-(et hylenedioxy)-2-methylcyclo-
hexeny1)-1-propanol (15). Thexylborane-methyl sulfide com-

Figure 5. COSY spectrum of polyether 1 detailing the correlation
of fragment 2. The numbers in parentheses refer to the carbon
numbering system, whereas the numbers appearing on the 'H
NMR spectrum are the actual chemical shifts of the correlated
carbon resonances. The numbers appearing on the two-dimen-
sional plot define the COSY connectivity.
an a-cleavage in the E1 spectrum and a 0-cleavage in the
FAB spectrum. Furthermore, fragment 1 and fragment
2 appear to define the structure element (C&I,Oll), which
is observed in the FAB mass spectrum. Thus, an assess-
ment of the mass spectral data reduced the structure
problem to an assignment of structure fragments 1 ,2 ,  and
3.
The carbon connectivities of each of the proposed
fragments were determined by two-dimensional NMR
techniques via a two step procedure: (1) the C-H con-
nectivities were assigned by two-dimensional heteronuclear
l3C-IH correlation spectroscopy7 (see Figures 1 and 2); (2)
the carbon-carbon connectivities were derived from the
assignment of the vicinally coupled protons via two-di-
mensional homonuclear lH-'H (COSY) correlationss
(Figures 3-8). For example, the COSY spectrum (Figures
3 and 4) defines the carbon network for fragment 1 as
C&4 (40.9,41.9, and 37.9 ppm), C7-C12 (145.6, 36.1, 69.1,
36.9, 70.5, and 34.0 ppm), and C14-C15 (39.1 and 31.8 ppm).
(7) Bendall, M.; Pegg, D.; Doddrell, D.; Thomas, D. J. Magn. Reson.
(8) Wagner, G.; Kumai, A.; Wuthrich, K. Eur. J. Biochem. 1981,114,
1982, 46, 43.
375.
Notes
15.0
J .  Org. Chem., Vol. 54, No. 14, 1989 3503
(56.7
- 3
3."
__-_-c__
____ __ ___-__ ,
F C 1 7
-
/ c  < b  7
Figure 6. Expansion of Figure 5 in the range 0.8-2.8 ppm.
The methyl substituents corresponding to carbon positions
2,4, 8, and 10 are readily defined in the COSY spectrum
(19.3, 14.1, 16.4, and 10.3 ppm, respectively, Figure 4).
Although the methyl groups on quaternary carbon centers
6 and 16 (11.1 and 28.3 ppm) were initially assigned by
chemical shift a n a l ~ g y , ~  confirmation of the assignment
was accomplished by relay COSY experiments.'O In
analogous fashion the carbon networks for fragments 2 and
3 were readily defined. The COSY spectrum (Figures 5
and 6) defines the carbon network of fragment 2 as Cl7-Cm
(81.3, 65.1, 31.9, and 30.0 ppm) and C22-C28 (36.4, 29.0,79.4,
73.7, 32.4,37.3, and 35.7 ppm). The methyl substituents
corresponding to carbon positions 20, 22, 26, and 28 are
also readily defined in the COSY spectrum (14.7,15.0, 17.9,
and 16.9 ppm, respectively, Figure 6). Figure 7 details the
assignment of fragment 3 as the 4'-O-methyl amice to~e ,~
which is consistent with the mass spectral observations.
The assignment of the P-configuration for the carbohydrate
derives from chemical shift analogy, since it is well known
that  the chemical shift of the anomeric center is very
sensitive to its structural en~ i ronmen t .~
The assignment of the position of the carbohydrate
moiety a t  C-18 is based upon consideration of the deu-
terium isotope shift experiment, which defined the C-18
(65.1 ppm) position as the only remaining ethereal carbon
in either fragment 1 or fragment 2. Support for this as-
signment derives from NOE experiments.l' For example,
irradiation of the 'H NMR band absorbing a t  6 4.50
(9) Seto, H.; et al. Tetrahedron Lett. 1987, 28, 3357.
(10) Eich, G.; Bodenhausen, G.; Ernst, R. R. J. Am. Chem. SOC. 1982,
104, 3731.
Figure 7. COSY spectrum of polyether 1 detailing the correlation
of fragment 3. The numbers in parentheses refer to the carbon
numbering system, whereas the numbers appearing on the 'H
NMR spectrum are the actual chemical shifts of the correlated
carbon resonances. The numbers appearing on the two-dimen-
sional plot define the COSY connect,ivity.
[correlates to Csl (94.5 pprn)] resulted in an approximately
8-1070 nuclear Overhauser enhancement for the lH NMR
band absorbing at  6 4.05 [correlates to CI8 (65.1 ppm)].
Since the PMR resonance at  6 4.50 is the anomeric proton
of fragment 3 and the band absorbing at  6 4.05 is the
methinyl proton of the CI8 position of fragment 2, the
carbohydrate moiety must be substituted at  CI8 in frag-
ment 2.
All that remains to complete the carbon network is to
assign the position of the quaternary centers within frag-
ment 1 (carbons 5, 13, and 16) and fragment 2 (carbons
21 and 29) and, finally, unite the fragments. Fortunately,
this aspect of the structural problem is readily solved via
relayed COSY experiments.1° Thus, carbons 5,13, and 16
in fragment 1 absorb at  205.8, 107.0, and 87.4 ppm, re-
spectively, whereas carbons 21 and 29 in fragment 2 absorb
at  110.5 and 98.8 ppm, respectively (see Table I).
The absolute stereochemistry of compound 1 was es-
tablished by solid state analysis of the rubidium salt of 1.
A computer generated rendering of 1 (Figure 9) clearly
supports the NMR and mass spectral ana lyse^.'^
(11) Noggle, J.; Schirmer, R. The Nuclear Ooerhauser Effect; Aca-
demic Press: New York, 1971.
3504 J.  Org. Chem. 1989,54, 3504-3507
! I 18.1
Figure 8. Expansion of Figure I in the range 0.8-2.8 ppm.
Experimental  Section
Structural assignments were derived from a variety of one-
dimensional and two-dimensional (COSY and heteronuclear 'H-
13C correlated) NMR experiments carried out on a Bruker ('H
NMR, 250 MHz; I3C NMR, 62.8 MHz) WH-250 spectrometer
operating at ambient temperatures. The carbon type (methine,
methylene, methyl, or quaternary) was determined by DEPT
experiments. High-resolution electron impact mass spectra were
ohtained on an AEI-MS 30 spectrometer and FAB mass spectra
were obtained on a VG 701250 spectrometer. The three-dimen-
sional structure of the Rubidium salt of 1 (crystallized from
CH30H) was determined by X-ray crystallography with a crystal
that measured 0.22 X 0.25 X 0.28 mm. A 1-A data set (maximum
sin S j X  = 0.5) was collected on a Nicolet R3mjp diffractometer,
and a trial structure was obtained by direct methods revealing
the following lattice parameters: a = 12.384 (3) A, b = 16.328
(4) A, and c = 14.190 (5) A with ol = 90.0°, f i  = 98.84 (2j0, and
y = 90.0°. The space group was determined to be P2, with two
molecules per unit cell. The molecular formula was C,,H,7014-
Rb2CHsOH with a calculated density of 1.19 g/cm3. There were
3054 reflections collected, and of those reflections 2848 (93%)
with I > 3 . 0 ~  were adjudged observed. This trial structure refined
routinely. Hydrogen positions were calculated whenever possible.